

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/12/2019 1:06 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97324-5

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company and  
INNOVATIONS VENTURES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability  
company

Petitioners.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

DANIEL T. DAVIES, WSBA No. 41793  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Respondent  
State of Washington  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 254-0559

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....4

    A. The Court of Appeals Properly Concluded that  
        Petitioners’ Advertisements Were Unfair and Deceptive  
        Because They Lacked Reasonable Substantiation .....4

        1. The Court of Appeals Did Not Create a New *Per Se*  
            CPA Violation in Determining Petitioners’  
            Advertisements Were Unfair and Deceptive .....5

        2. Requiring substantiation does not conflict with the  
            CPA .....7

    B. Petitioners’ Ad Claims Lacked Reasonable Substantiation.....9

    C. Requiring Prior Substantiation Does Not Raise Any  
        Constitutional Concerns.....100

        1. Requiring substantiation does not violate the First  
            Amendment .....111

        2. The Washington Constitution does not prohibit  
            restraints on deceptive speech .....122

        3. “Competent and reliable scientific evidence” is a  
            well-established standard.....155

        4. Requiring prior substantiation does not place any  
            unconstitutional burden on Petitioners .....188

    D. The State Need Not Present Consumer Surveys to  
        Establish a Violation of the CPA .....188

E.	The State Requests Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Incurred In Answering Living Essentials’ Petition for Review.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Com., Bureau of Prof'l and Occupational Affairs v. State Bd. of Physical Therapy</i> , 556 Pa. 268, 728 A.2d 340 (1999).....	14
<i>Daniel Chapter One v. FTC</i> , 405 Fed. Appx. 505, 2010 WL 5109600 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	4, 7
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	11, 16
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	19
<i>FTC v. Wellness Support Network, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-04879-JCS, 2014 WL 644749 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	12
<i>Gredell v. Wyeth Labs, Inc.</i> , 367 Ill. App. 3d, 854 N.E.2d 752 (2006).....	8, 9

<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	6, 8
<i>Hughes v. Ester C Co.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004).....	15
<i>In Re Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972).....	4
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Jay Norris, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 F.2d 1244 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	17
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Retired Persons v. Insurance Comm'r</i> , 120 Wn.2d 101, 838 P.2d 680 (1992) .....	13
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> , 475, U.S. 767 (1986).....	10
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 4, 11, 16

<i>Removatron Int’l. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</i> , 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn. App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....	3
<i>State v. Living Essentials, LLC, et al.</i> , No. 76463-2-I (Wash. Ct. App. March 18, 2019).....	3
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 265, 510 P.2d 233 (1973).....	15
<i>State v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972).....	15
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	10, 16
<i>T-UP, Inc. v. Consumer Protection Div.</i> , 145 Md. App. 27, 801 A.2d 173 (2002).....	8
<i>Twist Architecture and Design, Inc. v. Oregon Bd. of Architect Exam’rs</i> , 361 Or. 507, 395 P.3d 574 (2017) .....	13
<i>U.S. v. Alpine Indus., Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 1017 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	19

**Statutes**

RCW 19.86.080 .....	18
---------------------	----

RCW 19.86.080(1)..... 20

RCW 19.86.920 ..... 2, 5, 8

**Rules**

RAP 18.1(a), (j)..... 20
